
 
 

Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date Monday 8 January 2024 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items which are open to the Press and Public  
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chair's agreement 

and if registered to speak 
 
 

1. Apologies for absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 November 2023  (Pages 3 - 12) 

4. Declarations of Interest, if any   

5. Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties   

6. Support for Children and Families on the Edge of Care - Report of the 
 Corporate Director of Children & Young People's Services  (Pages 13 
 - 22) 

7. Pre Birth Intervention Update   

 a) Report of the Corporate Director of Children & Young 
People's Services  (Pages 23 - 32) 

 b) Presentation by Strategic Manager Children and 
Families East  (Pages 33 - 38) 

8. Quarter 2 2023/24 Performance Management - Report of the Chief 
 Executive  (Pages 39 - 62) 

9. Quarter 2 2023/24 Budget Outturn and Capital Forecast - Report of 
 the Corporate Director of Resources  (Pages 63 - 76) 

10. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the meeting, is 
 of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 

Helen Bradley 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 



 
  
 
  County Hall 
  Durham 
  21 December 2023 

 
To: The Members of the Children and Young People's Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Councillor A Reed (Chair) 
Councillor J Cosslett (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors C Bell, R Crute, S Deinali, K Fantarrow, J Griffiths, 
K Hawley, C Hunt, C Lines, L Mavin, M McGaun, D Mulholland, 
K Rooney, J Scurfield, M Simmons, S Townsend, C Varty, E Waldock 
and M Walton 
 
Faith Communities Representatives:  
Mrs L Vollans 
 
Parent Governor Representatives:  
Professor Gosia M Ciesielska and Mr P Debrett-Watson 
 

 

Co-opted Members:  
Ms R Evans and Ms A Gunn 
 
 
 

Contact:  Paula Nicholson Tel: 03000 269710 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 
At a Meeting of Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held in Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Monday 13 
November 2023 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor A Reed (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Cosslett, B Coult (substitute for L Mavin), R Crute, S Deinali, 
J Griffiths, C Hunt, C Lines, M McGaun, K Rooney, J Scurfield, S Townsend, 
C Varty and M Walton 
  

Parent Governor Representative: 

Professor G Ciesielska 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Ms A Gunn 
 
Also Present: 

Councillors M McKeon and Victoria Dixon - Healthwatch Durham 

 

 
The Chair welcomed new Parent Governor Representative Professor Gosia M 
Ciesielska to her first meeting.  
 
The Chair also welcomed Members of Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee who had been invited to attend the meeting. 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Mavin, E Waldock and Co-
opted Members Ms R Evans and Mrs L Vollans. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor B Coult substituted for Councillor L Mavin. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



3 Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no Declarations on Interest. 
 

5 Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties  
 
There were no items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties. 
 

6 Best Start in Life Update  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Public Health that provided 
Members with an update of the progress made in addressing the Best Start in Life 
(BSIL) priorities and highlighted the importance of early intervention and prevention 
in the first 1001 critical days.  
 
The report provided a brief update on the work undertaken to address some of the 
key priorities’ progress and challenges. It also outlined some of the next steps for 
improving the actions as outlined in the Best Start in Life work plan and alignment 
to the national Start for Life programme delivered through the Family Hubs (for 
copy of report, see file of Minutes). 
 
Julia Bates, Consultant in Public Health was in attendance to deliver a presentation 
that provided details of the Context; 1001 Critical Days; Priorities; Speech 
Language and Communication; Unintentional Injuries; Perinatal & Infant Mental 
Health; Breastfeeding; Tobacco Dependency in Pregnancy; Supporting Vulnerable 
Families; Improve Health Weight and Recommendations (for copy of presentation, 
see file of Minutes). 
 
Reference was made to the development of a Perinatal and Infant Mental Health 
Strategy which will go out for public consultation in early 2024 for 6 weeks and 
members expressed their desire to engage in the process. 
 
Mrs Gunn referred to the consultation in the New Year and commented that 
previous consultations’ results had seen a poor uptake and the number of people 
the consultation was reaching was relatively low as a proportion of the County’s 
population. She stated that it was important to effectively plan before the 
consultation goes ahead to reach as many people as possible. She then referred to 
smoking and asked if they had statistics of how many pregnant women had given 
up smoking before getting pregnant or during pregnancy to see what impact it was 
having relative to the population and if this also included vaping. 
 

Page 4



The Consultant in Public Health referred to the Perinatal and Infant Mental Health 
Strategy consultation and agreed that when there was a public consultation often 
there was not a significant response. She continued that the service would be 
carrying out some significant work to ensure clear questions and working with 
colleagues for opportunities to share across a number of channels.  This would 
include the Parent Carer Panel link to the
[...]
as possible. 
 

7 Annual 0-25 Family Health Service Update  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Public Health to update 
Members on the 0-24 Family Health Service workforce and service delivery across 
County Durham (for copy of report, see file of Minutes). 
 
Amanda Smith, General Manager, Harrogate & District NHS Foundation Trust was 
in attendance to deliver a presentation that provided details of the 0-25 Family 
Health Service County Durham; Key Highlights for 0-6 and 6-25 age groups; the 

Page 7



Key Highlights of the Workforce and Key Challenges (for copy of presentation, see 
file of Minutes). 
 
Following the presentation, the General Manager answered the questions from the 
previous presentation regarding breast feeding support and stated that they 
recently had five staff qualified as Lactation Consultants and they were currently ten 
infant feeding groups across County Durham and three early latch clinics. They 
were in the process of looking at the Lactation Consultants linking into the existing 
groups or if there was a need to set up a specialist clinic but there was one to one 
support available. The Lactation Consultants would not necessarily deliver every 
aspect of a care plan in relation to supporting a mum but would certainly agree the 
care plan with the mum and then the peer supporters would support that plan. 
 
With regard to the concern around contacting the Health Visitor they were very 
much having to take a team approach in delivering care to families and indicated 
that on the enhanced parent support pathway there would be different professionals 
delivering on different elements it was an additional ten contacts to the eight 
Healthy Child Programme contacts. She understood the frustration that they were 
working on and indicated that the shortage of Midwives was across the board and 
they had some vacancies and agreed about communication with parents as to why 
it was not the same Health Visitor but they nee
[...]
ts of the report and presentation be noted. 
 

8 Family Hub and Start for Life Programme  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Corporate Director of Children and 
Young People’s Services to provide a progress update regarding the Family Hubs 

Page 9



Start for Life Programme in County Durham following a briefing note in October 
2023 (for copy of report, see file of Minutes). 
 
Karen Davison, Strategic Manager, One Point and Think Family Services and 
Helen Edwards, Parent Carer Panel Member were in attendance to deliver a 
presentation that provided details of the DHSC and DfE Led Programme – 3 year 
Transformation Programme; Aims; Delivery – Expectations, Minimum and Go 
Further; the Outcomes they were Working to Achieve; Vison for Family Hubs; 
Principles of the Family Hub Model; Parent Carer Panel Journey so far; Challenges 
and Mitigations and details of where to find more information (for copy of 
presentation, see file of Minutes). 
 
The Chair thanked the Officer and the Panel Member for their presentation and 
indicated that herself and Mrs Gunn had the opportunity to meet the team during a 
recent site visit who were clearly extremely enthusiastic. 
 
The Chair wished to place on record her sincere thanks to Karen Davison and the 
very skilled and welcoming staff at the Family Hub Sites at Horden and Durham 
where they visited last Wednesday. They learnt a lot from the visit and saw first-
hand how the Family Hubs helped families. 
 
Councillor Varty thanked officers for the presentation and stated that it would be 
wonderful to have 43 hubs again. 
 
Councillor Townsend congratulated the team on the engagement with the parents 
and stated that she liked people engaging with parents. She then referred to 
speech and language and stated that there was a Parent and Carer Panel but there 
was also a Parent Carer Forum which was different. 
 
The Strategic Manager indicated that they would be refreshing the Parent Carer 
Panel in the New Year rea
[...]
 to provide members of Children and Young 

People Overview and Scrutiny Committee with an overview of the 

support available for Children and Families on the Edge of Care, the 
programmes, and projects to help families, an understanding of the 
referral process, and any opportunities, successes and future plans.  

Executive summary 

2 Children's Services hold the lead responsibility for ensuring the safety 
and wellbeing of children.  Our key aim is to provide early help for 
children and families whilst protecting those that need it.  Therefore, 
there are a range of programmes and services to support children 
remaining at home, at all levels.   

3 Our Family Hubs provide early help through offering direct support, 
advice and a range of activities for children and young people from 0-19 
years and their families.  

4 The One Point Service has seven Intense Family Support teams who 
provide a range of support to families who have multiple complex needs 
and need intense support.   

5 Our Families First service provide support to children, young people and 
families with complex needs and where there are concerns for the 
safety and wellbeing of children and young people, or where families 
need intensive support.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



6 Durham also has a range of innovative specialist services that support 
children who live with their families, helping prevent the need for 
children to become looked after.  These teams work alongside our 
Families First Teams and include: Emergency Duty Team, who provide 
an emergency out of hours services, therapeutic services, community-
based support to families in crisis, specialist exploitation teams (ASET 
and Erase), and Rapid Response who provide support to children who 
have been admitted or at risk of admission under the Mental Health Act.  
For those children who do come into our care, our Full Circle 
Therapeutic Team are available to provide direct or indirect support for 
our children and young people 
[...]
s opportunity to thank everyone involved, of their guidance and support 
during a very difficult few weeks…. I feel very privileged to have all of your support’.

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Children and Young People 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

8 January 2024 

Quarter Two, 2023/24  

Performance Management Report  

 

Report of John Hewitt, Chief Executive  

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide. 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To present an overview of progress towards delivery of the key priorities 
within the Council Plan 2023-27 in line with the council’s corporate 
performance framework. 

2 The report covers performance in and to the end of quarter two, 2023/24, July 
to September 2023. 

Executive Summary 

3 The County Council is a key partner within the County Durham Together 
Partnership. Collectively partners work towards delivering a shared plan - the 
County Durham Vision 2035.  The vision document was developed with 
partner organisations and the public. It sets out what we would like the county 
to be like over the next decade and beyond. The vision is for: 

a place where there are more and better jobs, people live long, and 
independent lives and our communities are well connected and 

supportive. 

4 We have set out how the council will effectively deliver its services and its 
contribution to achieving this vision in our Council Plan. The Council Plan is 
structured around five thematic areas: our economy, our environment, our 
people, our communities, and our council. We monitor our success through a 
suite of Key Performance Indicators (our corporate performance framework), 
which forms the basis of this report. 

5 During quarter one, to allow greater clarity of performance against our 
objectives, we introduced a new easy-read report format structured around a 
suite of dashboards (attached at appendix two). Greater data visualisation has 
provided more focus and greater transparency on trends, direction of travel, 
benchmarking and performance to target. The new format has been reviewed 
by scrutiny and feedback has been universally positive.  

6 We want to be a well-functioning local authority in relation to performance, 
and continue to work to achieve the best practice model as set out by the 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8

https://countydurhampartnership.co.uk/county-durham-partnership/county-durham-vision-2035/
https://www.durham.gov.uk/media/34954/Durham-County-Council-Plan-2022-2026/pdf/CouncilPlan2022-2026.pdf?m=637969523673600000


Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC)1. We will 
continue to develop the following through our performance management 
processes and the wider Corporate Business Intelligence Review: 

(a) An organisational-wide approach to continuous improvement, with 
frequent monitoring, performance reporting and updating of the corporate 
and improvement plans. 

(b) A corporate plan which is evidence based, current, realistic and enables 
the whole organisation’s performance to be measured and held to 
account. 

(c) Clear and effective mechanisms for scrutinising performance across all 
service areas. Performance is regularly reported to the public to ensure 
that citizens are informed of the quality of services being delivered. 

Context 

7 The council is a large organisation providing a broad range of services, and 
our operating environment can at times be challenging. However, we continue 
to show strong performance across our key outcomes. 

8 Demand for statutory children’s social care and early help remains consistent 
overall, though the composition of needs and interventions are increasingly 
complicated. Successful recruitment has reduced vacancy rates and 
performance improved in the quarter. 

Recommendation  

9 Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee is 
recommended to: 

(a) Note the overall position and direction of travel in relation to quarter two 
performance, and the actions being
[...]
rage updated Oflog PI 

     
Children in the Early Years Foundation 
Stage achieving a good level of 
development  

2021/22 64.5% Tracker n/a 64.5% 64.1% No No 

     
Pupils attending a school judged ‘good or 
better’ by Ofsted 

2023/24 84.5% Tracker 83.1% 88.1% 87% Yes No 

     
Pupils attending a primary school judged 
‘good or better’ by Ofsted 

2023/24 94.3% Tracker 94.3% 91.6% 94.6% Yes No 

     
Pupils attending a secondary school 
judged ‘good or better’ by Ofsted 

2023/24 70% Tracker 75.3% 83.8% 76.8% Yes No  

     Children who are electively home educated July-Sep 23 738 Tracker 699   Yes No 

     Children eligible for free school meals 2022/23 30.6% Tracker 29.1% 23.8% 30.4% Yes No 

     Take-up on free school meals 2022/23 23% Tracker 20.6% 18.6% 23.8% No No 

SEND KPIs 

 D T C G Performance Indicator Period Performance Target 
12 months 

earlier 
National 
average 

NE average updated Oflog PI 

     Children and young people with an EHCP 2023 4,489 Tracker 4,038   Yes No 

     New requests for EHCPs 2023 197 Tracker 179   Yes No 

     EHCPs completed within 20 weeks Oct 22-Sep 23 0% Tracker 27% 48% 56% Yes No 

     Pupils on SEN support 2022/23 11,174 Tracker 10,807   No No  

 

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

             

        

 Children and Young People’s Overview 

and Scrutiny 

 8 January 2024 

 Children and Young People’s Services – 

Quarter 2: Forecast of Revenue and 

Capital Outturn 2023/24 

  

Report of Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide details of the forecast outturn position for Children and 
Young People’s Services (CYPS), highlighting major variances in 
comparison with the budget for the year, based on the position at the 
end of September 2023.  

Executive summary 

2 The 2023/24 projected outturn for CYPS, based upon the position to 30 
September 2023 is a cash limit overspend of £6.222 million, 
representing a 3.6% overspend against th
[...]
by Strategic Manager Children and Families East
	8 Quarter 2 2023/24 Performance Management - Report of the Chief Executive
	9 Quarter 2 2023/24 Budget Outturn and Capital Forecast - Report of the Corporate Director of Resources



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 
At a Meeting of Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Monday 8 
January 2024 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor A Reed (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors R Crute, S Deinali, J Griffiths, C Hunt, L Mavin, K Rooney, 
M Simmons, S Townsend, C Varty, E Waldock, M Walton and D Oliver (substitute 
for J Cosslett) 
 

 

 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Cosslett, C Lines, M 
McGaun, D Mullholland, J Scurfield, Ms R Evans and Ms A Gunn. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor D Oliver substituted for Councillor J Cosslett. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

5 Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties  
 
There were no items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties. 
 
 



6 Support for Children and Families on the Edge of Care  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Corporate Director of Children and 
Young People’s Services which provided Members with an overview of the support 
available for Children and Families on the Edge of Care, the programmes and 
projects to help families, an understanding of the referral process and any 
opportunities, successes and future plans (for copy of report, see file of minutes). 
 
The Practice Lead Safeguarding and Strategic Manager were in attendance to 
deliver the report. 
 
Councillor Walton indicated that there were a lot of services on offer and asked how 
they were ensuring that there was no duplication. She then referred to the acronym 
‘ERASE’ that was a negative term and asked that the service maybe think about 
changing this. 
 
The Practice Lead Safeguarding responded that in terms of the groups these were 
specifically designed to meet the individual family’s needs and she took the point 
with regard to the similarities between the groups. She continued that the groups 
delivered by the one-point service were regularly reviewed and indicated that she 
could take this back to the service if more information was required. 
 
Councillor Walton asked if there was a lot of overlap between groups and was there 
an opportunity to carry out efficiency streaming but still ensuring that the support 
was still available for children and families. 
 
The Practice Lead Safeguarding responded that the groups that were delivered 
were regularly under review in terms of efficiency and meeting family needs, if there 
was any potential for duplication this would be reviewed by the service. In terms of 
the ‘ERASE’ service this was co-developed with families and young people and it 
was their idea to call the service ‘ERASE.’ 
 
Councillor Varty indicated that her former colleagues who worked for the service 
were incredibly positive about their work, in particular the support from managers 
and she wanted to thank officers on their behalf. 
 
Councillor Hunt referred to the fun with food programme and how the eligibility 
criteria had changed and asked how this had impacted on those families on low 
incomes who were still struggling. 
 
The Practice Lead Safeguarding advised that she would take this back to the 
service and provide Councillor Hunt with a response. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 



7 Pre-Birth Intervention Update  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Corporate Director of Children and 
Young People’s Services that provided Members with an update on the progress 
for the Pre-birth Intervention Service (PBIS) (for copy of report, see file of Minutes). 
 
The Strategic Manager, Families First East and Pre-Birth Teams was in attendance 
to present the report and deliver a presentation that provided details of the pre-birth 
intervention service criteria; parents needs and children’s plans following care 
proceedings; details of a case study and what others think (for copy of presentation, 
see file of minutes). 
 
Councillor Varty wished to commend everyone involved in the service. 
 
Councillor Walton referred to the case study of Baby S and asked what involvement 
the school had in supporting the young mother. 
 
The Strategic Manager responded that in this case the young mother’s attendance 
at school was really good but this was not always the case for young mums. She 
continued that in this case the school were supportive and accommodating of the 
young mother and her needs. 
 
Councillor Townsend stated that it was important and refreshing to see the Council 
carrying out important crucial work that no one sees that keeps families together in 
difficult circumstances. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Oliver, the Strategic Manager indicated 
that the service did engage with Durham University and had worked with them on a 
project undertaken on safe sleeping. They looked at training events across the 
board at various levels such as police officers, health visitors and social workers. 
She continued that all staff in the service were trained on safe sleeping. 
 
The Chair referred to the real care babies that were a vital tool and commented that 
the service only had three and asked if this was sufficient and asked the cost of the 
real care babies. 
 
The Strategic Manager responded that the service had bought two real care babies 
recently that cost around £1,850 per doll. She would look to see if the service 
required more dolls and commented that they now had 15 families first teams and 
would have to consider if more dolls were required. 
 
The Chair asked the Officer to come back to her on this as the dolls help families 
right from the beginning. 
 
Councillor Hunt also asked if the service could ascertain if the resources were 
available would the dolls be used more. 



 
Resolved: That the report and presentation be noted. 
 

8 Quarter 2 2023/24 Performance Management  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Executive, which provided an 
overview of progress towards delivery of the key priorities within the Council Plan 
2023-27 in line with the Council’s corporate performance framework. The report 
also covered performance in and to the end of quarter two, 2023/24, July to 
September 2023 (for copy of report, see file of minutes). 
 
The Corporate Equality and Strategy Manger was in attendance to deliver the 
report. 
 
Councillor Crute referred to the Education, Health Care Plans and indicated that 
this was more of a problem than first anticipated as the figures were not improving 
despite assurances that plans were in place. He understood that there was a 
nationwide problem with the recruitment of educational psychologists but this did 
not appear to impact on other local authorities and asked if there was a reason 
there was a problem in Durham. He then asked for more details around the 
graduated approach, he continued by referring to the young people who were 
currently in the system and asked what was being done to help those young people 
who need the Education, Health Care Plans in place. 
 
The Corporate Equality and Strategy Manger responded that within the work 
programme the Head of Service would be presenting a report that would provide a 
detailed response to the question. In terms of demand, he could not speak for other 
local authorities but he did know that the relative increase in demand for Education, 
Health Care Plans in Durham was bigger than other local authorities. He continued 
that the graduated approach was getting more support to families and young 
people in schools without necessarily needing an Education, Health Care Plan such 
as top up funding without the need to go through the Education, Health Care Plan 
process that had been endorsed as good practice by the Department for Education. 
He commented that since COVID a number of families had applied for an 
Education, Health Care Plan. In terms of the waiting list a number of applicants 
were received at once that resulted in the number of children and young people 
waiting for a plan had increased, however, work was in place to ensure anyone on 
a waiting list was given support while waiting. With regard to progress the agency 
support took some time to get through the procurement process but this came into 
place in October/November and were working with the service and had increased 
capacity now. Up to December the length of time people was waiting for a plan 
stopped getting longer and they needed to work over the next six months to reduce 
the number of people on the waiting list to ensure they receive the assessment in a 
timely manner. 
 



The Head of Education and Skills responded that they were looking at demand 
issues across schools and had recently undertaken a piece of work with schools in 
Stanley. He continued by providing an example of a school who have an 
experienced SENCO teacher who had 12 requests for an Education, Health Care 
Plan and only two were being progressed. In an alternative school where there was 
no experienced SENCO, they had received 18 requests for an Education, Health 
Care Plan that were all being progressed but when the experienced SENCO had 
looked at these and, in her opinion, only seven of the requests required to be 
progressed. 
 
Councillor Crute referred to the dashboard and stated that nationally 48% of 
Education, Health Care Plans requests were dealt with within the 20 weeks. He 
stated that the national shortage of educational psychologists does not appear to 
impact on all other local authorities and asked if they could look at statistics and 
information from other similar local authorities and learn from these local 
authorities. 
 
The Corporate Equality and Strategy Manger responded that the statistics from 
other local authorities was published data but stated that the data was historical 
and the data was for 2022 and a lot had happened in the last year. 
 
The Head of Education and Skills advised Members that he would ask the Head of 
Early Help, Inclusion & Vulnerable Children to look into this and report back to 
Members when he delivers his report to the Committee later in the year. 
 
The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer confirmed that the special meeting of 
the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee scheduled to 
be held on 25 January 2024 was to consider SEND and he would refer Members 
request for the information to the Officer. 
 
Councillor Walton referred to the shortage of educational psychologists and asked if 
there was an alternative temporary solution. 
 
The Corporate Equality and Strategy Manger responded that the alternative was 
the use of agency staff to draw in support externally with the contract running for 
the next eighteen months to two years. 
 
The Head of Education and Skills advised that some work was being undertaken 
around the SENCO network to ensure there were not any unnecessary requests for 
Education, Health Care Plans and indicated that there were other funding options 
available to schools. 
 
Councillor Hunt referred to social workers and asked what work was being 
undertaken for retention. 
 



The Corporate Equality and Strategy Manger responded that this had previously 
been reported on and advised that the retention allowance had been expanded in 
terms of pay. 
 
The Practice Lead Safeguarding advised Members that a Sub-Group that she leads 
on that reported directly to the Corporate Efficiency Board and advised Members 
that they had students, trainees and people employed from Durham University who 
move on to become social workers for Durham so that they could future proof social 
workers. She continued that nationally retention of social workers was a challenge 
and they had used retention payments in particularly in challenging areas of the 
service. She reported that there had being some stability in the workforce but this 
would continue to be a challenge but the care review would see the profile of social 
workers delivering change over the next few years and that in conjunction with 
other measures around retention should stabilise that workforce. 
 
The Chair advised Members that an informal meeting would be held on 10 January 
2024 via Microsoft Teams regarding efficiency and third-party payments. 
 
Councillor Deinali referred to the graduated approach and asked what was in place 
in terms of ensuring that any top up funding was used for the child to ensure that 
they received the support that they needed, particularly when there was a reduction 
in budgets. She then referred to parents who had elected to home educate their 
children who have additional needs and asked what was in place to support those 
families to ensure quality of education. 
 
The Head of Education and Skills indicated that this was not his area but they had 
some concerns around the number of elective home education. They have a 
proactive team in this area and they were challenging those parents who choose to 
home school their children and were also challenging the schools who were non-
discouraging parents to home school their children. The team had reintegrated 
around 320 children back into school and their needs were a key part of their 
assessment. A key priority for his team was to ensure that children with SEN do not 
drop out of the system and indicated that a challenge was schools who were 
issuing fixed penalty notices that destroyed relationships with parents. 
 
The Finance Manager advised Members that schools waiting for the Education, 
Health Care Plan process would still receive funding through some kind of SEN 
support for that pupil. 
 
Resolved: That the overall position and direction of travel in relation to quarter two 
performance, and the actions being taken to address areas of challenge be noted. 
 

9 Quarter 2 2023/24 Budget Outturn and Capital Forecast  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, 
which provided details of the forecast outturn position for Children and Young 



People’s Services highlighting major variances in comparison with the budget for 
the year, based on the position at the end of September 2023 (for copy of report, 
see file of minutes). 
  
The Finance Manager was in attendance to present the report and reported that the 
Department for Education had announced some additional funding for schools who 
were in deficit and they would be working with those schools, so that they were in a 
stable financial position. 
 
Councillor Walton referred to Aycliffe Secure Service and asked why there was not 
as much income as expected. 
 
The Finance Manager explained that post COVID they had difficulty recruiting staff 
as they are challenging roles and indicated that they also had a lot of staff sickness. 
He reported that the Council had being working with an agency over the last year, 
specifically targeting bringing people into these roles. He continued that due to the 
low staffing, they had not been able to have full occupancy and indicated that 
without the occupancy you lose money. 
 
Councillor Walton asked if staff vacancies had reduced the staffing costs. 
 
The Finance Manager responded that some of the staffing levels were down due to 
sick leave and those staff were still paid. Overall, they try to generate money 
through the service but staffing costs were more than income. 
 
Councillor Walton stated that when Aycliffe Secure Service was discussed at the 
Corporate Parenting Panel it was always positive and that staff were happy in their 
role. 
 
The Finance Manager responded that Aycliffe Secure Service was heading in the 
right direction and he would share a response with Members from the Leader of 
Aycliffe Secure Service around staffing issues. 
 
Resolved: That the Children and Young People’s Services overall revenue position 
be noted. 
 

10 Any Other Business  
 
The Chair reminded Members of the following upcoming diary dates: 
 
Wednesday 10 January 2024 – Informal Information Session on efficiency and 
third-party payments via Microsoft Teams. 
 
Thursday 25 January 2024 – Special Children and Young People’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to look at special educational needs and disabilities. 
 



She also reported that the usual report for information on CAMHS waiting times had 
been circulated on 5 January 2024 and members were asked to send any 
comments they may have on the report to the Overview and Scrutiny Officer by 19 
January 2024. 
 
 
 


